By: Herrero H.R. No. 2111

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Buck Robert Sosa of Corpus Christi passed away on
- 2 March 18, 2019, at the age of 82, leaving behind a loving family and
- 3 many dear friends to cherish his memory; and
- WHEREAS, Born on November 7, 1936, to Luis and Irene Sosa,
- 5 Buck Sosa grew up with the companionship of a brother, Luis; he went
- 6 on to become a highly respected member of the Corpus Christi
- 7 community, where he served as a captain of the Corpus Christi Fire
- 8 Department and as president of the Corpus Christi Professional
- 9 Firefighters Association Local 936; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mr. Sosa shared 42 rewarding years of marriage with
- 11 his wife, Angelmira; he took great pride in his daughters, Jennifer
- 12 and Monica, and he later experienced the joy of welcoming into his
- 13 family two grandchildren, Alaina and Gianna; and
- 14 WHEREAS, A devoted family man and a dedicated public servant,
- 15 Buck Sosa will be deeply missed, and he will forever be remembered
- 16 with admiration and affection by all who held him close to their
- 17 hearts; now, therefore, be it
- 18 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas
- 19 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Buck Robert Sosa and
- 20 extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to his wife,
- 21 Angelmira Sosa; to his daughters, Jennifer Marie Blanco and her
- 22 husband, Alex, and Monica Joyce Sosa; to his grandchildren, Alaina
- 23 and Gianna Blanco; and to his other relatives and friends; and, be
- 24 it further

H.R. No. 2111

- 1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 2 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 3 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Buck Sosa.